
 

Thanet District Council, PO Box 9, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent, CT9 1XZ 
Tel: +44 (0)1843 577000 Fax: +44 (0)1843 290906 DX 30555 (Margate) www.thanet.gov.uk 

Chief Executive: Madeline Homer 

 
 

 
Date: 03 November 2017 
Our ref: Corporate Performance Review WP/Agenda 
Ask For: Charles Hungwe 
Direct Dial: (01843) 577186 
Email: charles.hungwe@thanet.gov.uk 

 
 
 

CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REVIEW WORKING PARTY 
 

13 NOVEMBER 2017 
 
A meeting of the Corporate Performance Review Working Party will be held at 7.00 pm on 
Monday, 13 November 2017 in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, 
Kent. 
 

Membership: 
 
Councillor Campbell (Chairman); Councillors: Connor, Curran, Dennis, Dexter and Rusiecki 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item 
No 

                                                        Subject 

 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

 To receive any declarations of interest. Members are advised to consider the advice 
contained within the Declaration of Interest form attached at the back of this agenda. If a 
Member declares an interest, they should complete that form and hand it to the officer 
clerking the meeting and then take the prescribed course of action. 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 To approve the Minutes of the Corporate Performance Review Working Party meeting 
held on 04 September 2017, copy attached. 

4. TDC CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 2 2017/18 (Pages 7 - 46) 

5. EK SERVICES Q2 2017/18 PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR TDC (Pages 47 - 52) 

6. EAST KENT HOUSING PERFORMANCE REPORT Q2 2017/18 (Pages 53 - 56) 

 Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda 
 

 
 
Please scan this barcode for an electronic copy of this agenda. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REVIEW WORKING PARTY 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2017 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Campbell (Chairman); Councillors Connor, Dennis, 
Rusiecki, D Saunders, M Saunders and 1 vacancy 
 

In Attendance: Councillor Crow-Brown 
 

 
213. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from the following members: 
 
Councillor Dexter, substituted by Councillor M. Saunders; 
Councillor Curran, substituted by Councillor D. Saunders. 
 

214. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

215. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor D. Saunders proposed, Councillor Connor seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes as a correct record of the meeting held on 27 June 2017. 
 

216. TDC CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 1 2017/18  
 
Tim Willis, Director of Corporate Resources introduced the report and made the following 
highlights: 
 

 The corporate performance was good for the period under review; 

 Targets in some instances have been removed after consultation with Service 
areas and it was concluded that they were no longer relevant; 

 These targets have been replaced by more challenging ones in most cases; 

 Most of the targets removed were ‘green’ as opposed to ‘amber’ or ‘red’. 
 
Members made the following comments and observations: 
 

 Streets with litter below expected levels – there are more stringent inspections 
now underway. However the levels have increased from 1.7% to 10.6% over a 2 
year period, why? 

 Detritus has jumped up to 17% in two years; 

 Residents have raised some concern about the areas that the mechanical 
sweepers cannot reach because of on-street parking; 

 Mechanical sweepers may not be able to reach pavements; 

 Mechanical sweepers do a superb on especially during major events like festivals 
as they do get rid of litter in a short space of time; 

 The pier in Broadstairs does need sweeping up; 

 Public opinion surveys on street cleaning, recycling and parks and open spaces, 
there is a marked deterioration in public perception. Is it because the council is 
asking 
[...]
ards to ASB, it is more targeted performance measure to focus on our 
response times from initial contact rather than dealing with the whole ASB issue 
as was previously reported corporately as the new target is within our control. 
This is not to say that we do not continue to monitor our performance internally on 
other areas of the ASB response. 

 
Members noted the report. 

 
217. EK SERVICES Q1 PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR TDC 2017/18  

 
Dominic Whelan, Director of East Kent Services (Shared Services) led discussion on this 
item and made the following comments: 
 

 The processing of benefits applications for this quarter was slightly below target. 
The team are working on correcting the situation and reviewing processes which 
will hopefully improve the situation; 

 Average call waiting time is also slightly below target but this is primarily due to 
specific events occurring in this quarter including an increase in complex calls 
(which take longer) following, as an example, the introduction of the new Council 
Tax Support Scheme and also a large amount of calls in relation to the Election 
(residents calling about postal votes for instance);  

 In addition the introduction of the new telephone system had some technical 
challenges including a temporary failure of the automated call handling system 
which meant that there was much larger volume of manual call handling than 
normal; 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 However, it was also highlighted that there is a general increase in pressure 
within the customer service and revenues & benefits teams from the ongoing 
resource pressure as work is being handled by less staff as vacancies are help 
open or removed due to financial pressures. 

 
Members observed that most of the targets were met and adequate explanations had 
been given to Members in instances where there were slippages in performance. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

218. EAST KENT HOUSING PERFORMANCE REPORT Q1 2017/18  
 

Ms Deborah Upton, CEx of East Kent Housing introduced the report and gave the 
following summary of highlights: 

 

 P&R, a new contractor for heating and hot water repairs was contracted as from 
April this year. There has been a problem with data handover between old and 
new contractors, and this has affected the availability for this quarter by the new 
service provider; 

 Gas servicing - 9 properties were without certificates at the end of the quarter, 
although in the process of forced entry. However the current position is that all 
properties have a certificate and compliance is 100% across EKH; 

 Capital programme is under target; 

 Void performance has been incredibly strong in this quarter; 

 Arrears are showing behind target, as this is a year-end target and would always 
be the case in the first quarter of each year. 

 
Members thereafter asked questions and made the following comments: 
 

 HRA capital spend is only 2.37% in Q1. Was this because EKH was waiting for a 
significant capital programme to start before supplying the information on 
performance for this item? 

 Universal Credit roll-out - has it has any impact on rent payment? 
 
Ms Upton and Mark Anderson, Director of Property Services (EKH) gave the following 
response: 
 

 EKH has just concluded the stock condition survey for all the partner local 
councils. This identified that some of the assumptions used in the budget build 
were not accurate and hence the budget figures were too high in some areas. ; 

 There is a need to change the focus of the budget during the year as it was 
important that money was only spent on areas where work was necessary, not 
just to meet target; 

 Royal Crescent – This makes up a large part of the budget, with very high costs, 
and there is a need to carry out an options appraisal to identify the options for the 
future, of which carrying out the work is one 

 Universal Credit has not had a substantial impact on rent payments during this 
quarter, however two more postcode areas had a Universal Credit rollout in July 
with more to follow in September; 

 Pilot studies indicate that there will be a high impact in the first six months of 
applicants receiving Universal Credit; 

 EKH is working on sustainability strategies keep residents in their tenancies and 
avoid rent arrears where possible. It is hoped that this will mitigate the impact of 
Universal Credit. 

 
Members noted the report. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 
 
Meeting concluded: 7.30 pm 
 
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



Corporate Performance Report Quarter 2 2017-18 
 
Corporate Performance  
Review Working Party 13 November 2017 
 
Report Author Tim Willis, Director of Corporate Resources 
 
Portfolio Holder Cllr Crow-Brown, Cabinet Member for Corporate Governance 
 
Status Information 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Key Decision No 
 
Ward: All Wards 

 

Recommendation(s): 
To note the Council’s performance for the period up to 30 September 2017. 

 

CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Financial and 
Value for 
Money  

All activities listed have been planned within the Council’s agreed budget.  
Remedial actions will usually be carried out within existing budgets, where this 
is not possible funding proposals will be taken through the appropriate 
channels in keeping with the Council’s established financial controls. 

Legal  There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 

Corporate This is the monitoring report against the Corporate Priorities as agreed at 
Council on 15 October 2015 and details the performance against the targets 
set. 

Equalities Act 
2010 & Public 
Sector 
Equality Duty 

Members are reminded of the requirement, under the Public Sector Equality 
Duty (section 149 of the Equality Act 2010) to have due regard to the aims of 
the Duty at the time the decision is taken.  The aims of the Duty are: (i) 
eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment, victimisation and other conduct 
prohibited by the Act, (ii) advance equality o
[...]
MId=4084&Ver=4
mailto:Carol.cook@thanet.gov.uk


Corporate Consultation 
 

Finance  Ramesh Prashar – Head of Financial Services 

Legal Tim Howes – Director of Corporate Governance & Monitoring Officer 

 

Page 10

Agenda Item 4



Annex 1 Corporate Performance 

Report - Performance Indicators  

Thanet District Council 

 
Update from the Chief Executive 
 
This quarter we’ve continued to focus on our priority services and are seeing improvement in some 
key areas as a result. 
 
Although there is still more to do, it’s positive to see higher recycling rates and reduced litter and 
detritus on our streets bringing us closer to our target. These are things that we know matter to our 
residents. It’s therefore encouraging to note within our latest residents’ survey, that levels of public 
satisfaction in these areas are also improving as a result.  
 
Most notably perhaps is the significant increase in public opinion that the council provides value for 
money. This rise of 28% bucks a four year trend of decreasing public opinion on this target and is the 
highest reported level for Thanet in recent years. We are not complacent however and will be holding 
focus groups with residents to drill down into the detail of this year’s feedback to help us understand 
the rationale and to continue to improve. 
 
A renewed focus on targeting empty properties is seeing positive results and the figure for this quarter 
is back to the highest level it’s been since 2013.  
 
Despite significant efforts to tackle homelessness, it continues to present an increasing challenge to 
the council – reflected at a national level too. Particular focus will be given to how we approach this as 
a council over the coming months. 
 
Increasing levels of crime are also being discussed with our partners. Although in the main attributed 
to changes in reporting, we will continue to work closely with Kent Police through programmes like 
Margate TaskForce to support our local communities..  

Page
[...]
or housing conditions. 

On-going 


Page 35

Agenda Item 4
Annex 2



Housing Services 
Working with residents and landlords to improve the 
standard of housing management. 

On-going 


Housing Services 
Develop new HRA Business Plan for the coming 
period. 

2017 





Housing Services 
Working with East Kent Housing to ensure the 
provision of a high quality, cost effective service to 
residents.  

On-going 





Housing Services 

Preventing Homelessness - providing a 
comprehensive housing options service that focuses 
on early intervention to support vulnerable households 
into suitable accommodation. Mitigating the need for 
temporary or emergency accommodation is an 
essential part of this. 

On-going 




Housing Services 

Reviewing the services provided by the Housing 
options team to ensure that they are able to respond 
to the increasing number of households at risk of 
losing their home.  

2017 






Housing Services 
Improving the operational efficiency of the housing 
service, through the use of technology and flexible 
working 

2018 





Waste and Street 
Cleansing 

Strive to continually improve the standard of service, 
adopting a “right first time” approach in order to 
reduce missed bins and increase efficiencies by 
reducing dependency on resources allocated to failure 
demand.  

2017 Q1 




Waste and Street 
Cleansing 

Obtain maximum benefit from procurement 
programmes to reduce capital outlay in fleet (and 
other) purchasing 

2016 Q4 





Waste and Street 
Cleansing 

Optimise the waste collection rounds to realise 
efficiencies. 

2017 Q1 





Waste and Street 
Cleansing 

Develop innovative recycling and waste solutions 
within high density urban areas. 

2017 Q2 


Waste and Street 
Cleansing 

Develop innovative recycling and waste solutions 
within high density urban areas. 

2017 Q1 


Waste and Street 
Cleansing 

Explore all opportunities to increase participation in 
recycling 

2017 Q2 




Waste and Street 
Cleansing 

[...]
ising Thanet’s Sporting Stars     X       

  
Broadstairs stars in Lady in the Van (links to pictures below)     X       

  
Margate man convicted and Fined for breaching abatement 
notice 

  X         

  
Guest speakers for the 2015 Thanet Sports Awards are 
announced! 

  X         

  
Council FIDO machine gets spotted! X           

 
Oct 

Cabinet to consider report which recommends no further 
action on Manston CPO at the present time 

          X 

  
Selective licensing consultation closes Monday 26 October           X 

  
Residents asked for their views as budget consultation 
begins 

          X 

Page 45

Agenda Item 4
Annex 3



  
Activity at the Port of Ramsgate is set to increase     X       

  
Porchlight to benefit from Margate’s ‘Bin it for Good’ anti-
litter campaign 

X           

 
 
 

Page 46

Agenda Item 4
Annex 3



EK Services Q2 Performance Report for TDC 
 
Corporate Performance  
Review Working Party 13 November 2017 
 
Report Author  Dominic Whelan, Director of Shared Services 
 
Portfolio Holder  Cllr Derek Crow-Brown 
 
Status  For Information 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
Key Decision  No 
 
Ward:  N/A 

 

Recommendation(s): 
 

Comments are invited from Members of the working party; Members are to note the report. 
 

 
1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 EK Services (EKS) and EK Human Resources (EKHR) have responsibility for certain 

delegated ‘shared service’ functions. These functions include the following services: 
 

 ICT Services 

 Face to Face & Contact Centre Customer Services 

 Revenues (Council Tax and Business Rates) 

 Benefits (administration of the Housing Benefit Scheme); and 

 Human Resources. 
 

1.2 EKS and EKHR monitor and report on performance monthly and meet with TDC lead 
client officer (Tim Willis) to discuss service performance and specific issues each 
quarter or as required. Performance is measured against agreed Indicators that are 
contained within Service Level Agreements (SLA); t
[...]
act and face to face queries. 
 

Page 48

Agenda Item 5



4.0 Concerns/Risks 
 
4.1 The ongoing financial pressure and budget reduction applied this year has now 

resulted in us having to reduce staff in order to maintain a balanced budget position. 
This has and continues to put strain on resources and service levels are being hit, 
particularly in Customer Services. The situation in regard to Performance Targets is 
exasperated because we agreed to amend our annual targets (tighter) and thus for 
example: Call Wait times target this year is 50 secs (last year it was 1min 30secs) so 
we are creating additional pressure by imposing what now appears to be an 
unsustainable target. Going forward these targets need addressing. 

4.2 The whole sustainability of EKS provided services going forward into next year and 
beyond, is now in doubt, unless either additional funding is put in and no further savings 
achieved from EKS or we are able to innovate and do things differently. The recent 
decision by councils to potentially enter into a partnership contract will help this situation 

as well as provide a real opportunity to assist councils by creating a new revenue stream. 

 

Contact Officer: Dominic Whelan, Director of Shared Services, (01227) 862 073 

Reporting to: Madeline Homer, Chief Executive 

 
Annex List 
 

Annex 1 EK Services Q2 Performance for TDC 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 EK Services Q2 Performance Report for TDC

Description Outturn 2016/17
Target

2017/18 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Year to date 

Average time taken to process all new claims and change events in HB 
and CTB (days) 7.31 8.50 9.33 11.42 10.28

% of correct HB and CTB decisions 96.24% 96.50% 95.71% 94.59% 95.35%

% of Council Tax collected 96.50% 96.15% 29.02% 55.82% 55.82%

£ of Council Tax collected £64,936,554 £40,086,429

% of Business Rates collected 99.07% 98.20% 32.64% 57.65% 57.65%

£ of Business Rates collected £34,391,108 £19,761,601

% of Service Desk calls resolved within agreed target response time 96.00% 95.00% 96.00% 95.33% 95.00%

% of Incidents resolved within one working day NEW 50.00% 73.00% 69.00% 71.00%

% of Incidents resolved within three working days NEW 80.00% 86.00% 85.00% 85.00%

% Availability of email service 100.00% 97.50% 99.83% 100.00% 99.92%

% Availability of the corporate website 99.98% 99.50% 99.84% 99.98% 99.91%

Average face-to-face waiting time in minutes 00:48 00:50 01:14 01:53 01:32

 % of calls dealt with by automation 34.33% 33.00% 39.69% 42.35% 41.13%

Initial Telephone call resolved at first point of contact 98.00% 85.00% 98.00% 94.67% 97.00%

Quality Assurance telephone checks satisfactory or above NEW* 90.00% N/A 99.00% 99.00%

EKHR forms are fit for purpose NEW* 80.00% N/A 93.00% 93.00%

Customer issues contained in 3 working days NEW* 90.00% N/A 100.00% 100.00%

EKS Services to Thanet benefit claimants:

EKS Services to TDC staff and customers: Computers and phones:

HR Services to TDC Managers and Employees:

P
age 51

A
genda Item

 5
A

nnex 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



EAST KENT HOUSING PERFORMANCE Q2 
 

 

Corporate Performance  
Review Working Party 13 November 2017 
 
Report Author:  Deborah Upton, Chief Executive (EK Housing) 
 

Status:  For Information 
 

Classification: Unrestricted 
 

Key Decision:  No 
 

Ward:  All Wards 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 
 
 

To note the contents of the report. 
 

 

CORPORATE PRIORITIES (tick 
those relevant) 

  CORPORATE VALUES (tick 
those relevant) 

 

A clean and welcoming 
Environment   

x  Delivering value for money x 

Promoting inward investment and 
job creation 

  Supporting the Workforce  

Supporting neighbourhoods  x  Promoting open communications  

 
 

Executive Summary:  
 

The following report sets out East Kent Housing (EKH) performance for the second quarter of 
the year 2017-18. The report contains an executive summary to accompany a detailed report 
by performance indicator.   
 
Out of a total of 16 targeted KPIs, 13 were in target at the end of quarter, 1 is target to be 
achieved by the year end and the remaining are areas positive action has been taken to 
deliver improvements.  
 
Particular areas of good or improved performance can be seen in responsive repairs and gas 
servicing repairs. At the end of the quarter, all properties had a valid LGSR. 
 
Performance in complaints continued to be poor for Q2, as expected, and our management 
action is now complete.  We expect to be back in target for Q3.  
 
The rent arrears target are the values to be achieved by the end of the year and whilst these 
are currently higher than at the same point last year this is in part due to the continued roll-
out of Universal Credit and the monthly cycle of direct debits.  
 
In addition to which EKH has been working with residents to review the Formal Resident 
Involvement Framework, these proposals will see the structure revised to reflect 
recommendations made by tenants. 
 
 

This report is for information and discussion 

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



1.0 Introduction and Background 
 
1.1 This reports sets out performance for the Q2 period in respect of EKH and the 

provision of services to Thanet District Council. 
 
2.0 Income collection 
 
2.1 The targets set for arrears are set for the end of the financial year rather than a 

quarterly target, and therefore we would not expect to achieve the target until the  end 

of Q4. Performance until that point is expected to vary through the year and is 

dependent upon a number of factors:-  

 Rental income comes in over in various levels at various points in the month,  

 Direct debts are made monthly, whilst the monies owed increase weekly 

This means that over the period, an account could be in both credit and debit, 

depending on the point at which the report is taken within the period.  

2.2 Arrears have increased as we are now experiencing the impact of the roll out of 

Universal Credit in the Thanet area. Universal Credit is paid monthly, and in most 

cases it is paid at least six weeks in arrears following the initial claim. This means that 

most claimants will build up arrears during this time as they do not have savings to 

support them.   

2.4 We will continue to monitor the roll out of Universal Credit in Thanet to try and model 

the impact, and whether any additional resources are needed to support customers in 

respect of their claims 

 
3.0 Void Performance 
 
3.1 Our performance continues to be strong, and has resulted from effective joint working 

between all service areas along with our contractors in order to ensure voids are 

quickly made available for occupation in order to help minimise voids and rent loss. 

3.2 Overall the number of properties that have become available for rent has remained 

constant however in some areas it has decreased slightly. This is due to a number of 

reasons, including the need to decant a number of properties last year in preparation 

for redevelopment work. 

 
4.0 Repairs and Maintenance 
 

4.1 Performance on responsive repairs continues to be extremely good, with 99.74% of 
emergency repairs completed on time and 100% of routine repairs completed on 
time. All responsive repair indicators are in target. 

 
4.2 Targets have been met for all heating and hot water repairs with 100% being completed 

on time (target 98%). 
 

4.3 We also monitor gas servicing in relation to the number of properties without a valid 
Landlord Gas Safety Record (LGSR). At the end of the reporting period (30 
September 2017) 100% properties were showing as having a valid LGSR. 

 

Page 54

Agenda Item 6



5.0 Customer Satisfaction & Complaints 
 
5.1 Satisfaction with repairs remains very high, with 100% satisfied with day to day and 

heating and hot water repairs. Customer satisfaction with repairs places EKH within 

the upper benchmarking quartile (threshold 96.84). As members are aware, we have 

been trialling other methods of collecting customer satisfaction information, and we 

will be evaluating these over the next quarter, with out contractors. 

5.2 The average number of days taken to close complaints this quarter is outside target. 
Our new complaints role went live on 1st October, and a large number of existing 
complaints were closed in Q2 prior to this, meaning that all overdue complaints were 
dealt with and closed. Our new Complaints Officer is responsible for all complaints, 
member and MP enquiries, and this will ensure that we learn from our complaints and 
reduce our response times, to improve our service. Members are advised that any 
queries should be sent to memberenquiries@eastkenthousing.org.uk  

 

6.0 Capital Programme 
 

6.1 Spending on our capital programme was a challenging area of performance in 2016-
17. At Q2, the current capital spend is 14.05% which is slightly lower than the position at 
Q2 last year (17.64%). 

 
7.0 Resident Involvement 
 

7.1 The Tenant Scrutiny Panel (TSP) carried out a review of the formal resident 
involvement structure and provided recommendations which included:- 

 A residents board covering the whole of the EKH area 

 Maintaining and reviewing the roles of local groups 

 Increased focus of task and finish project groups to produce specific and timely 
outcomes 

 Reducing the duplication of groups 

 A consistent approach to the structure of groups, including their terms of 
reference, number of meetings agendas and their aims and objectives.    

 
In order to develop these recommendations a group of wider residents from the four 
areas have been supported by an Independent Tenant Advisor to work with EKH to 
develop and recommend the new structure and the supporting documentation.  As part of 
the work and the development of the revised structure we have worked with tenants to 

retain the link back to the original recommendations of the Tenant Scrutiny Panel. The 
proposals are supported by re
[...]
sked to 
declare any interests. 
 

Page 58


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 TDC Corporate Performance Report Quarter 2 2017/18
	Annex 1 - Key Performance Trends
	Annex 2 - Key Focuses
	Annex 3 – Highlights

	5 EK Services Q2 2017/18 Performance Report for TDC
	Annex 1 - EK Services Q2 2017_18 Performance for TDC
	Sheet1


	6 East Kent Housing Performance Report Q2 2017/18
	 Declaration of Interest form - back of agenda



Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REVIEW WORKING PARTY 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 13 November 2017 at 7.00 pm in Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Cecil Street, Margate, Kent. 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Peter Campbell (Chairman); Councillors Connor and 
Rusiecki 
 

In Attendance: Councillor Crow-Brown 
 

 
219. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Dexter and Councillor Dennis. 
 

220. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

221. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Rusiecki proposed, Councillor Connor seconded and Members agreed the 
minutes as a correct record of the meeting held on 4 September 2017. 
 

222. TDC CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT QUARTER 2 2017/18  
 
Hannah Thorpe, Head of Communications introduced the item, during which it was noted 
that: 

 Similarly to the last quarter, there were 14 targets categorised as red, two amber 
and 13 green.  While the number of targets within each category remained 
unchanged, some targets had moved between categories during the quarter. 

 There was an expectation that some targets would move out of the red category 
during quarter three. 

 The increase in recorded crime was partly due to a change in recording methods 
by Kent Police. 

 There would be a Members Briefing to report to members what action the Council 
would take to address homelessness within the District. 

 Since the annual survey last year there had been a significant increase (up 28%) 
in public opinion that the Council offered value for money.  

 
The TDC corporate performance report for quarter two of 2017/18 was noted. 
 

223. EK SERVICES Q2 2017/18 PERFORMANCE REPORT FOR TDC  
 
Dominic Whelan, Director of East Kent Services (Shared Services) introduced the report 
during which it was noted that: 

 It was expected that the error rate and time taken to process housing benefit and 
council tax benefit should improve following the implementation of a new digital 
benefits solution.  This would help to relive some of the pressure on teams that 
dealt with these claims. 

 Overall, performance regarding housing benefit and council tax benefit 
applications compared well against national bench marks. 

 There was a resourcing pressure within customer services, as staff vacancies 
had remained unfilled.  This was to achieve a budget saving which had now been 
met.  The pressure was expected to be relived as the vacant posts would be 



2 
 

filled, some satellite sites had been closed and the service was looking to offer 
apprenticeships. 

 Over the last quarter there had been an increase in work relating to the support of 
universal credit.  EK Services were preparing a business case for the provision of 
this support which could be recharged to the Department of Work and Pensions. 

 Since its closure, some of the services provided by the Ramsgate Office had 
moved to Ramsgate Town Council.  The Visitor Information Centre has been able 
to provide some support to residents now that tourist visitor numbers have 
dwindled following the end of the summer season. 

 
The EK Services quarter two 2017-18 performance report noted.  
 

224. EAST KENT HOUSING PERFORMANCE REPORT Q2 2017/18  
 
Ms Deborah Upton, Chief Executive of East Kent Housing introduced the report during 
which it was noted that: 

 Universal credit went live across Thanet in September 2017.  Any new benefit 
claims or change to existing claims would initiate a universal credit claim. 

 Arrears had increased following the roll out of universal credit, most claimants 
find themselves in arrears as claimants were often paid at least six weeks 
following the claim and did not have savings to support them during this time. 

 In recognition of the delay in payment, EK Housing had changed its system of 
chasing for arrears. 

 Arrears before universal credit were around £47,000.00, following its 
implementation they were around £78,000.00. 

 The six week delay in payments related only to new universal credit claims. 
Changes to those already in receipt of universal credit were usually processed 
within a couple of days. 

 A briefing could be given to Members by Mr Gillmore, (Benefits Manager) and a 
Housing colleague regarding the roll out of universal credit. 

 It was expected that all claimants would be on universal credit by 2020. However 
payment of pensions and some specialist cases would not be transferred. 

 The Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) were responsible for universal 
credit claims and payment.  A digital service would reduce the workforce required 
to process and manage universal credit applications. 

 The Council and Margate Task Force had been working with local DWP officers 
to identify local challenges to the roll out of universal credit.  Some of the Issues 
identified had not been reported elsewhere in the country and would be fed back 
to the central DWP.  

 There had been continued improvement regarding void properties and relets, this 
minimised the loss of potential income from having properties empty. 

 All overdue complaints had been dealt with and closed during the second quarter 
of the year, and a new centralised complaints process went live in October 2017.  
The individual managing this new complaints process would also be the contact 
point for Member enquires via the email: 
memberenquiries@eastkenthousing.org.uk. 

 The tenant scrutiny panel had worked with an independent tenant advisor to 
ascertain how best to engage with tenants.  It has been proposed that there 
would be one East Kent level residents panel that would work alongside the local 
area boards.  Ms Upton offered to provide more detail on these proposals at a 
future meeting of the working party. 

 
The East Kent Housing Performance Report for quarter two of 2017/18 was noted. 
 
 
Meeting concluded: 7.50 pm 
 


